arises from sales or purchases by an operating

unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional

currency, particularly in $US. These transactional

currency exposures are managed through

improved liquidity management. Management

monitors timing of cash flows from sales to reduce

the exposure.

As at 30 June 2017, the Group did not have any

outstanding derivative instruments.

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had the following

exposure to $US foreign currency.

Consolidated

2017 2016

$ $

Financial assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

509,108 416,032

Trade & other
receivables

3,323,522 2,689,789

Available-for-sale
investments

 1,361,532 –

5,194,162 3,105,821

Financial
liabilities

Trade & other
payables

200,852 2,114

Net exposure 4,993,580 3,103,707

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the

foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the

reporting date.

As at 30 June 2017, had the $A moved, as

illustrated in the table below, with all other variables

held constant, pre-tax profit/loss would have been

affected as per below. There would be no effect on

equity.

Increase/
decrease in

$US rate

Effect on profit
/ loss before

tax

$

2017

Consolidated +10% (497,052)

-10% 503,029

2016

Consolidated +10% 304,283

-10% 319,029

Notes to the
Financial
Statements
for the year ended
30 June 2017

Senetas Corporation Limited
2016/2017 Annual Financial Report50

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had the following

exposure to £GB foreign currency.

Consolidated

2017 2016

$ $

Financial
Assets

Available-
for-sale
investments

865,613 –

 865,613 –

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the
foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the
reporting date.

As at 30 June 2017, had the $A moved, as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, pre-tax profit/loss would have been
affected as per below. There would be no effect on
equity.

Increase/
decrease in £GB

rate
Effect on profit /
loss before tax

$

2017

Consolidated +10%  (78,692)

-10%  96,180

2016

Consolidated +10% –

-10% –

Management believe the reporting date risk